
TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 2017 C.B. NO. 20-103 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

To amend sections 1, 8 and 9 of Public Law No. 20-42 by appropriating 

$5,333,000 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia 

for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, to provide funding for 
the set up and operations costs of a consulate on the West Coast of the 

United States and for the FSM Trust Fund, to make a technical 

correction, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 
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Section 1 of Public Law No. 20-42 as hereby amended to read 

as follows: 

“Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to 

appropriate the sum of {$67,903,400} $73,236,100 from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the 

fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, for the purpose of 

funding the operations of all branches of the National 

Government of the Federated States of Micronesia, its 

agencies, various programs, grants, subsidies and 

contributions and Capital and Human Resources Development. 

The National Government’s share of the Amended Compact 

funds has been reduced to zero; EXCEPT THAT; the National 

Government will retain 10 percent of the Supplemental 

Education Grant funds as is reflected in the budget for 

the Department of Education. The sum appropriated herein 

shall be apportioned as follows: 

Section 2. Section 8 of Public Law No. 20-42 is hereby 

18 amended to read as follows:
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“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The sum 

of [$44,816,827] $12,143,827, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of 

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2018, for the following grants, 

subsidies and contributions. The sum appropriated by this 

section shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

Asia Pacific Institute for Broadcasting 

Development (AIBD)..........2ccceeee $ 4,500 

Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union ..... 800 

Pacific Island News Association ..... 350 

Asia Pacific Investment «» «000 sews Te 250 

Former Presidents’ Allowance ........ 50,000 

Joint Committee on Compact Review 

and Planning (JCEP) sissascasevsas cau 200,000 

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

The Forum Secretariat ......eceeeeees 46,000 

Secretariat for Pacific Community .. 56,000 

ESCAP se8s tess 0606 6856 TOTS TODS HOSE TOS 5,000 

UN Membership FeG.ewscswse swe ven news 50,000 

East-West Center cissscssstssecsecsecas 5,000 

ACP Cotonou Membership Fees ......... 15,000 

SPC Office Rental sscc cscs tase vaae sins 29,670 

Diplomatic Relations between FSM and
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Chana CPRCY ww w wm: s were w erm wre eierm meer ee $ -0- 

(1) Pacific Island Forum sissstcssvasvecs -0- 

Cj) SIS PeOgraties ccwaccwnacwanews cows meme 10,000 

(kK) BIF Arrears sé tses tase sasvrssvowaew ean 98,864 

(1) IOM Membership Fees (2012-2017) ..... 500 

(m) Set-up and operations of a consulate 

on the West Coast of the United States ........ 333,000 

(3) Department of Finance and Administration. 

(a) CTA-OCO Membership Fee ............2.4. 14,024 

(b) Maintenance Fee for Financial 

Management Information System (FMIS). 55,000 

(om) POTUR — CTR sc vacecacavcssvesavesnsess 9,000 

(d) ADB, IMF and Budget, Finance Policy 

Consultations a6 < sae caww wesw oases ws 25,000 

(ee) Macro Economist Advisor «+ w«n. «aes wms 200,000 

(f) Global Forum Membership Fee ......... 26,000 

(g) PFTAC Membership Fee ..........22eee- 20,000 

(h) CTA Conference ......... cece een cecvee 35,000 

(4) Department of Resources and Development. 

fe} KU se eeaepeeenesns eeae ene wean eas 15,000 

(Bb) FAA cxee seas coe ome Ree ee ee 38,918 

(c) Coordinating Committee for Offshore 

Mineral PrOspechinga.« «ees se0 8 eee was -0- 

(d) Pacific Asian Travel Association 

(PATA) . ccc cece cece cece ee eee cece ee eee 5,000
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(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

(P) 

(q) 

(r) 

(Ss) 

United Nations Development Program 

SOD 9.50 a sone ce ws 

Micronesian Challenge Endowment Fund 

Seaframe ......2.ee- 

Food Agriculture Organization (FAO) . 

Western Forestry Leadership 

Coalition. ........ 

Matching to SPC Projects séssseaseeas 

Mieroneaian Challenge wan. ness wees em 

Micronesian Cruise Association ...... 

South Pacific Tourism Organization .. 

International Animal Health 

Organization (OIE) 

SPC Site Rental... 

IFAD ..cescccccccces 

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

30,000 

50,000 

4,800 

530 

60,000 

10,000 

2,500 

15,000 

23,000 

250 

30,000 

1,000 

500 

3,000 

4,000 

20,000 

20,000 

4,000
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(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

NUSSE TLACCHSLNG w » smei« wie ase were woe ) 

Red Cross! ssas csas ass scwv ose www saw 

VaRdi ne Purchase «cuss ceweewnw eee we ewe 

UN WOM ss cscs ects tacts scsvensescaweas 

StandardS COMM. ....cwccccccccccccccece 

(6) Department of Education. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(7) Department of Transportation, Communications 

Aid to Neon-Public Schoole c«w5 eens ome 

Aid to CMI Students ssrisstsssvasevas 

Aid te PCC Students «+ cess ene w ewe we ee 

National Scholarship ssascssasvaae cas 

National CLOSG-Up cows cose emsie ww eon 

Merit Scholarehip ssscsssvtsnwoan evan 

and Infrastructure. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f£) 

Asia Pacific Telecommunity .......... 

International Telecommunication Union 

FSM Capital, Energy «sé ssssssss sans vas 

Micronesian Shipping Commission (MSC) 

Fuel and Provisions for Caroline 

Voyager and Navigator co<sssss cone wee 

(8) Department of Justice. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Kosrae. 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Pohnpei 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Chuuk . 

20,000 

70,000 

50,000 

1,000 

600,000 

40,000 

150,000 

2,000,000 

75,000 

275,000 

11,000 

20,867 

28,050 

600,000 

25,000 

1,345,830 

30,000 

50,000 

100,000
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(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

States Joint Law Enforcement: Yap .. $ 30, 

Police Academy «6.0 assw naa wee we oem a aas 200, 

Settlement on Judgment .............. 

Fuel Subsidy « sesia acaw ssiw w wae w eeiw wees 100, 

Organization for Prohibition of 

Chemical Weapons 1 cssiscsvsasvesaveas 

World Intellectual Property 

Organisation sssc cian eae cane was w was B3y 

CTBT vo oie: e 000) o iwi ie! ® wi ieiie © wrelte © wm © Biel wie 

(9) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

TIPU CONESCTENCES. oo i0i0 o visio s oie © wee wie 

Climate Change Conferences .......... 50, 

BOE 8 cman emne x TrETTrErrirrrireyT wm 30, 

BPPU scceccrc cece rccecccccccccccccece 

BPPE aie we o10 0 © Omi 6 © ie © wieie © wee CO w wim 50, 

Staff Upgrade esssiscs seas tans oaae wes 25, 

World Bank-IMF Annual Meeting ....... 50, 

FSM-Israel Parliamentary Relations .. 

FSM-Cuba Parliamentary Relations .... 

FSM-Japan Parliamentary Relations ... 

FSM-France Parliamentary Relations .. 

MRA Conference in Japan ............. 30, 

Fisheries MEGtings «0s seessces eww nas 30, 

EPU Annual DUeS) 2s asec os0% wesw Hee w Tee 12, 

COFA Alliance National Network (CANN). 25, 

000 

000 

=(0- 

000
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(P) 

(q) 

(r) 

Travel to Investment Advisor 

(Wilshire) siscscsscssssvscavecesoaes es $ 

UN Ocean Conference 2... cee cccccccces 

Compact Historical Project .......... 

(10) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(kK) 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

UNEP wccccccccccccccccccccscccccccces 

UNFCCC wccnccccnccccccccccccccccccces 

Waigani. Convention sicssscrssnvaa eves 

SPREP-Noumea Convention ......cseseee 

Earth Day Activities sscsesssevsnsvans 

6th Bi-Annual Environment Conference.. 

FSM FEMA Disaster Matching .......... 

Basel Convenbion «.nwen swan eww eae RN 

Build Resilience to Disaster 

and Climate Risk in the Outer 

Prior Year ODLIGACIONS) wie 6 wwiew aie w wee 

Kyoto Protocol sassessaas owes wee was 

WMO Membership (Current Fee & Prior 

Ob lLiggkions) sss cesses esse ees Heese eas 

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

Preservation 

(a) UNESCO wccwccwccccccccccccsnesnvecene 

150,000 

835 

325 

195 

10,768 

1,190 

1,764 

15,000 

20,000 

200,000 

501 

250,000 

4,000
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(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

NESHPO io: im: we ose: ie ie sew) 6) (650) were) ew UNTIO Iw wiUeT iW! wt rU8 $ 2,760 

PARBICA st isst evs scsaviaas esas wows w0% 100 

PLATE, co; im: wi i) ot yi se) we wr cerse we wee ww LOT) wrUR we! wt wIL8ITe 100 

WHE sis dss aS e DST eS Baie w HAS Tw Wis 54 

DABearTY FOG «+ sess nae © ome EO OO 50 

Prior UNESCO FeéS ssa sess wane nam vieein 84,000 

(12) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

(P) 

COM Board Meeting cssscissssns eas wes s 5,000 

COM-FSM Treaty Obligation «ws « wss6 wm 25,000 

FSM Social Security Administration .. 1,000,000 

FSM National Government Employee’s 

Health Insurance Plan .............. 475,384 

State Judiciaries: Kosrae ........ eee 40,000 

State Judiciaries: Pohnpei .......... 60,000 

State Judiciaries: Chuuk ............ 110,000 

State Judiciaries: Vap sss ssuc cans eae 40,000 

Micronesian Legal Services 

COrpOLTatLONiss: 6 ase Hse wow HSS TSS S TERS 250,000 

NORMA — WCPFC Tuna Commission Fee ... 108,505 

Trade PALTS 666466 6456 C448 Cee HOSE BHD -0- 

Independence Day Activities ......... 50,000 

MLFC Loan Payment ....-c.cccccccccccce 260,000 

Single Audit Fee (FY 2018) «.««esesees 460,000 

Steel BOusing 6455 6555 Oasys SAS M OEE ES 510,000 

Recruitment and Repatriation ........ 223,218
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“Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development. 

The sum of [$27,270,106] $32,270,106, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, for the 

following capital improvements, development programs, 

and projects and human resources development. Of the 

total amount of funds appropriated herein, $1,246,022 

shall be deemed to come from funds available under the 

Amended Compact from the Supplemental Education Grant 

and $5,252,250 shall be deemed to come from funds 

available under the Amended Compact from Compact Sector 

Grants. The sum appropriated by this section shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM. 

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM ..... ) 3,800,000 

(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime 

Institute (FM) ss esse esas esss eas 833,915 

(c) College of Micronesia-FSM SEG 

PURMING sess ee 45 es ose HESS REE HS 689,948 

(d) COM-FSM Build. Infrastructure 

Peeject stsse 505 0008 SRE ee Os 4,252,250 

(2) Department of Finance and Administration 
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(a) 

(b) 

FSM Warehouse Lease and 

Maintenance ...cccccccccceccese $ 

PCD Awareness and Training ..... 

(3) Department of Resources and Development 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

FSM Association of Chamber of 

Commerce/ Support to COC ....... 

State Trade Fairs Enhancing 

Value Addition sscssvsansvaswwas 

RED! SNDC ose: cies eres) © we © eee) © exesi6 

FSM Tourism Development 

FPYAMEWOLK wise: 0 ore: © isis © eels wwii eee 

Food Security Production ....... 

Assistance to States for Tourism 

Investment Plan Implementation 

Fortieth Session of the Governing 

Council of International Fund for 

Agriculture Dev. (IFAD) ........ 

National Coastal Fisheries Monitoring 

Team: Ongoing Monitoring Program, 

Assess Impacts of CEAFM Program 

and Climate CHANGE «. «00s ewww wee 

Chamber of Commerce: Chuuk State 

Chamber of Commerce: Kosrae 

100,000 

15,000 

67,000 

60,000 

100,000 

300,000 

8,827
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(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

(P) 

(q) 

(r) 

(Ss) 

(t) 

(u) 

(v) 

Chamber of Commerce: Yap State. -0- 

Strengthening Organizational 

Planning, Management & 

Accountability Capacity of 

National/State Private Sector 

Organizations in the FSM ws«s6 ss 42,319 

National Trade & Investment 

POFEAL. @ sews wise © sere © wei~ weil © ere 51,250 

R&D Conference a tins tees aes res 80,000 

Implementation of Nagoya 

PrOtoOcol ssascsawsnav teas ceww wes -0- 

Development of a Comprehensive 

Intellectual Property Rights 

REGUS) » «cme we ewes ee Be Oe -0- 

Computing Facility Upgrade ..... 38,270 

2018-2019 HEES ws owiw e wie e wii: © wes 261,347 

2020 CPH saws tems See FOSS S DHSS HSS 18,331 

Enhancing Private Sector 

Competitiveness: Production of 

High Quality Import Substitutes 

and Value Added ...........2.2.00- 50,000 

Enhancing Private Sector 

Competitiveness: Supporting 

Business and Products/Services
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(w) 

UPGPAGCLTG pie: e were w wyerm wr sreiece eer we $ -0- 

Enhancing Private Sector 

Competitiveness: Marketing and 

Promoting FSM Products Overseas 

and Integration into Regional/ 

Global Supply Chains ssscsssecas 22,000 

(4) Department of Transportation, Communications 

and Infrastructure 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

Operation and Dry-Docking of Caroline 

Voyager and Navigator ........... 1,500,000 

Capital Improvement Projects ... -0- 

Outer Island Airports .......... 2,500,000 

FSM National Government Computer 

Network. « o4%< 05886 ee 6 oS wi wise © wes 100,000 

FSM Capital Complex (2 Story 

Office Building) sssscssevsas eau -0- 

New Warehouse Building ......... -0- 

Rehabilitation for all National 

Government Buildings .......... 150,000 

New Backup Generator ...........- 80,000 

Outstanding Inaugural Stage .... -0- 

Y12 Aircraft Operation Project . -0- 

Funding for Road, Seaport and 

Airport Improvement ........... -0- 

(5) Department of Justice 
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(a) Satellite Phone and Usage Billings $ 

(b) Anti-Human Trafficking 

Enforcement, Campaign, and 

Investigation. «0 s66 0 sss oem wean 

(c) Conduct Mediation in PII Case .. 

(d) Victim Shelter and Services .... 

-0- 

125,000 

53,000 

100,000 

(6) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

(a) Fostering Sustainable Solid 

Waste ManageMent ws owes oes © sie 

(b) Hosting of Global Environment 

Facil. Constituency Meetings .. 

(c) Fourth Disaster Risk Management 

Environment Conference ......... 

(d) Fifteen Thousand Gallon Water 

(e) Implement the FSM National 

Disaster Response Plan ........ 

(£) Backup Generator ..............6. 

(7) President’s Office 

(a) FSM Trust Fund ............. [-0—] 

(b) Implementation of ODA Policy... 

(c) Compact Review Committee ....... 

(8) National Election Commission Office 

(a) Voter ID Card and New Voter 

Registration Project s««s 0s. sss 

40,000 

20,000 

4,250 

30,000 

40,000 

5,000,000 

soit 

-0- 

50,000
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(9) Department of Health and Social Affairs 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f£) 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(k) 

(1) 

Health Services Special 

PAENOLOGIS iw, w wie) «esis! aw erie erate w ome $ 58,000 

Food/Water Lab cssssscassesse sass 78,000 

Medical Team ......ee weer cccccves 195,000 

Health Sector Arrears Project .. -0- 

Food Safety Office: Chuuk ...... -0- 

Doctors: Foundation Project .... 127,500 

MOE=BHWP MEG «ieee eee) © ime see © exes -0- 

Empower Youth .....cccccccccccee -0- 

National Surveillance was wees own -0- 

Drug Testing ssevssav esas cane oan -0- 

National NGO wees sees come ewe wm -0- 

Women’s Conference ........2e00. 90,000 

(10) Department of Education 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

NDOE Year 3 Project (SEG) ....... 556,074 

School Accreditation ....ccceeeee 100,000 

Teacher Certification Project ... 168,000 

Development Quality. cw.» wens same 82,500 

(11) Insurance Board 

(a) 

(b) 

Improve and Strengthen the Country’s 

Insurance Statutory and Regulatory 

FRAMEWORK aw: « wisiee mwie 6 ee w Sie Bm -0- 

In-House Consultation/ On Site 

Examination and Investigation of
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Affairs of Captive Insurance....$ -0- 

(12) Department of Foreign Affairs 

(a) Acting Capacity Role ............ 36,000 

(b) FSM Embassy in Suva, Fiji 

RESIdENCE... eee e eee cece eee eee 200,000 

(13) NORMA 

(a) Hosting of PNA Leadership Summit. -0- 

(b) Capital & Human Resources 

Development Programs in 

Monitoring, Control and 

Surveillance (MCE) o.0 0 ewein www wom» 55,000 

(c) Commemoration of World Tuna 

Day 2018 « cme eee es eee sew a 15,000 

(14) National Postal Services 

(a) Postal Management and Financial 

SCTVICESs caac cass STS DOSS HOw SRDS 210,000 

(15) Office of the Public Defender 

(a) Case Management and Reporting 

(b) Know Your Rights Awareness 

PLOGLAM« « oie civics oieieis vices cies wees -0- 

(16) Other Capital and Human Resources Development 

(a) Conservation Society in Each 

State sis s 54.0 5 S555 Hse HUTS Hew we Hse ¥ 200,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

ae. 

Telecommunications Cable 

PrOJEC Cs = asic @ came we a ee wee woe S$ 8,000,000 

(c) State Priority Infrastructure 

(d) State Priority Infrastructure 

Projects: PoNnpel sss cess wea nesses -0- 

(e) State Priority Infrastructure 

Projects: Chuukssrissccns ease eaa e -0- 

(f) State Priority Infrastructure Projects: 

Yap, to be apportioned as follows: ..... 1,500,000 

Section 4. 

(1) Airport terminal 

improvement .......eeeeeee [339,064 ] 380,000 

(2) Improvement of Yap 

Commercial dock .cssccccssccsvccees 400,000 

(3) Other Priority Infrastructure 

PEOJOCES 66 6456 Fees OSE CER ESET OOD 720,000” 

This act shall become law upon approval by the 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

becoming law without such approval. 

Date: 10/31/17 Introduced by: /s/ David W. Panuelo 

David W. Panuelo 


